entities in Colorado to pool surplus funds. The Colorado Division of Securities administers and enforces
the requirements of creating and operating the Pools. The Pools operate in conformity with the Securities
and Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7. The Pools are reported at the net asset value per share, with each
share valued at $1. The Pools are rated AAAm by Standard and Poor’s. Investments of the Pools are
limited to those allowed by State statutes. A designated custodial bank provides safekeeping and
depository services in connection with the direct investment and withdrawal functions. The custodian’s
internal records identify the investments owned by the participating governments.

NOTE 3: Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2023, is summarized below.

Depreciation and amortization expenses of the governmental activities were charged to the instructional
programs of the School. The School’s right-to-use asset was restated as of June 30, 2022, to correct an
error in the balance of the lease asset in Note 9 and lease liability as reported in Note 4 of the financial
statements.

Restated
Balances Balances

6/30/2022 Additions Deletions 6/30/2023
Governmental Activities
Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:
  Machinery and Equipment 58,296   23,628   -   81,924
  Leasehold Improvements -$   52,781   -   52,781
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 58,296   76,409   -   134,705

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
  Machinery and Equipment (42,076)   (6,819)   -   (48,895)
  Leasehold Improvements -   (7,981)   -   (7,981)
Total Accumulated Depreciation (42,076)   (14,800)   -   (56,876)

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Ne 16,220$   61,609$   -$   77,829$

Restated
Balances Balances

6/30/2022 Additions Deletions 6/30/2023
Governmental Activities
Lease Asset, Being Amortized:
 Right-to-Use Asset 857,246$   -$   -$   857,246$
Less Accumulated Amortization:
  Right-to-Use Asset (215,626)   (215,626)   -   (431,252)

Total Lease Asset, Being Amortized, Net 641,620$   (215,626)$   -$   425,994$

MOUNTAIN VILLAGE MONTESSORI CHARTER SCHOOL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

15

NOTE 4: Long-Term Debt

Following is a summary of long-term debt transactions for the year ended June 30, 2023.

On November 1, 2018, the School entered into a building lease agreement with the Christian Heritage
Foundation of Steamboat Springs, which is used to operate the School. Lease payments are due monthly
between $17,001 and $20,767 escalating annually, through June 30, 2025. Lease liability was calculated
as of July 1, 2021. Interest accrues at an interest rate of 5% per annum. The beginning balance of the lease